

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CASSANDRA FAIRBANKS, an individual,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
EMMA ROLLER, an individual,)
)
Defendant.)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
_____)

Civil Action No.: 1:17-cv-01052

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S SPECIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. It Is Established Law That The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Apply to This Court..... 5

 II. The Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Apply Here Because Plaintiff’s Claim Does Not Arise From an Act in Furtherance of the Right of Advocacy on Issues of Public Interest..... 7

 III. For Any Constitution-Conforming Anti-Slapp Law to Apply Only Requires Plaintiff Meet Rule 12, and Plaintiff’s Pleading Meets That Standard 9

 IV. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act is Unconstitutional..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC, 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2013), aff'd 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 3

Beeton v. District of Columbia, 779 A.2d 918 (D.C. 2001) 7

Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann, 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)..... 4

Forras v. Rauf, 39 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.C.D.C. 2014)..... 6

Jankovic v. International Crisis Group, 494 F.3d 1080, (D.C. 2007) 7

Lehan v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., No. 2011-CA-004592-B, 2011 D.C. Super. LEXIS 14 (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2011); 6

Messina v. Fontana, 260 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2003) 7

Moss v. Stockard, 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)..... 7

Sherrod v. Breitbart, 843 F.Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 3

The Saint Consulting Group, Inc. v. Litz, 2010 WL 2836792 (D.Mass. July 19, 2010)..... 3

Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher, & Flon, 715 A.2d 873 (1998)..... 7

Statutes

D.C. Code §16-5501, *et seq.* (D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010) 7
